Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C.

1720 Windward Concourse Suite 115 Alpharetta, Georgia 30005

Also Admitted in New York and Maryland

Telephone: (770) 232-9200 Facsimile: (770) 232-9208

Email: lsteinhart@telecomcounsel.com

May 6, 2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

filed electronically in docket office 5/13/2009

Ms. Darlene Standley Utility Division Chief Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243-0505 (615) 741-3939

Re:

America Internet Sales Group, Inc.

Docket No. 09-00049

Dear Ms. Standley:

Enclosed please find for filing an original and four (4) copies of the responses to Data Request No. 1 for America Internet Sales Group, Inc. This filing has been electronically submitted on May 6, 2009.

I have also enclosed an extra copy of this letter to be date stamped and returned to me in the enclosed, self-addressed, postage prepaid envelope.

If you have any questions or if I may provide you with additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

Lange J.M. Steinhart

Attorney for American Internet Sales Group, Inc.

Enclosures

cc: Scott Raymer

1. The application contained a printout from the Tennessee Secretary of State's Office regarding the status of America Internet Sales Group, Inc. Please provide a copy of the actual certification letter sent to the company by the Secretary of State's Office.

ANSWER: See attached.

2. The application states that America Internet Sales Group, Inc. is not providing service in Tennessee or any other state at this time; however, the Profit and Loss Statements for the period January through December 2008 indicates Sales, Cost of Good Sold, Gross Profit and Net Income. From what source were these funds derived?

ANSWER: We are not providing regulated service in TN at this time. We are providing Consulting and Internet services.

3. Provide a current Balance Sheet for ASIG.

ANSWER: See attached.

4. The management information section of the application contains information on only one office of the company. Are there other officers or staff? If so, provide background information, including education and relevant telecommunications experience, for each officer. (no other officers for AISG at this time)

ANSWER: Currently, Scott Raymer is the only officer of America Internet Sales Group, Inc.

5. Does the company have a Chief Financial Officer? If so, provide detailed background information for this individual.

ANSWER: Scott Raymer is CFO.

6. Who will the company rely on for technical support?

ANSWER: The company has contracted technicians for technical support as well as Well as Scott Raymer.

7. Mr. Raymer's resume indicates he is also President and Owner of Integrated Communication Consulting Services, Inc., which has a "sales force of 3 telecommunications agents." Will these agents be selling America Internet Sales Group, Inc.'s long distance services? What sales methods will be used? Will these agents conduct telemarketing sales? If so, is the company familiar and does the company agree to comply with Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-401, et seq.?

ANSWER: Yes ICCS will be one of the many independent agents used to deliver sales for America Internet Sales Group, Inc. Methods of sales: (marketing to produce inside sales calls, cold calling with independent contractors to sell services.) AISG does not sell to residential customers, only businesses. AISG will not perform telemarketing sales.

8. The Surety Bond provided with the application is in the name of ASIG, Inc. The application to resell interexchange telecommunications services is in the name America Internet Sales Group, Inc. Is ASIG, Inc. a d/b/a of America Internet Sales Group, Inc.? Provide a bond issued to the legal name of the applicant.

ANSWER: See attached Bond Rider.

Secretary of State **Division of Business Services** 312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue 6th Floor, William R. Snodgrass Tower Nashville, Tennessee 37243

ISSUANCE DATE: 04/13/2009 REQUEST NUMBER: 09103515 TELEPHONE CONTACT: (615) 741-6488

CHARTER/QUALIFICATION DATE: 06/22/2006 STATUS: ACTIVE CORPORATE EXPIRATION DATE: PERPETUAL CONTROL NUMBER: 0523431 JURISDICTION: TENNESSEE

TO: REGULATORY AND TAX CONSULTANTS LLC 450 OLD PEACHTREE RD NW/STE 101A/S GALE SUWANEE, GA 30024

REQUESTED BY: REGULATORY AND TAX CONSULTANTS LLC 450 OLD PEACHTREE RD NW/STE 101A/S GALE SUWANEE, GA 30024

CERTIFICATE OF EXISTENCE

I, TRE HARGETT, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT

"AMERICA INTERNET SALES GROUP INC"

IS A CORPORATION DULY INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAW OF THIS STATE WITH DATE OF INCORPORATION AND DURATION AS GIVEN ABOVE;
THAT ALL FEES, TAXES, AND PENALTIES OWED TO THIS STATE WHICH AFFECT THE
EXISTENCE OF THE CORPORATION HAVE BEEN PAID;
THAT THE MOST RECENT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT REQUIRED HAS BEEN FILED WITH THIS OFFICE; AND
THAT ARTICLES OF DISSOLUTION HAVE NOT BEEN FILED; AND
THAT ARTICLES OF TERMINATION OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE HAVE NOT BEEN FILED

FOR: REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATE

ON DATE: 04/13/09

FEES

RECEIVED:

\$20.00

\$0.00

TOTAL PAYMENT RECEIVED:

\$20.00

RECEIPT NUMBER: 00004568144

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 00606778



FROM:

NW 101A

RTC-CIS, LLC

450 OLD PEACHTREE RD

SUWANEE, GA 30024-7289

SECRETARY OF STATE

9:24 AM 04/27/09 Accrual Basis

American Internet Sales Group Inc Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2008

Balance Sheet

Dec-08

	Dec 31, 08
ASSETS	
Current Assets	
Checking/Savings	
AmSouth Bank	9,661.01
Total Checking/Savings	9,661.01
Total Current Assets	9,661.01
TOTAL ASSETS	9,661.01
LIABILITIES & EQUITY	
Liabilities	
Current Liabilities	
Credit Cards	
Visa	-8,420.02
Total Credit Cards	-8,420.02
Total Current Liabilities	-8,420.02
Long Term Liabilities	
credit card loan	25,900.00
Total Long Term Liabilities	25,900.00
Total Liabilities	17,479.98
Equity	
Repayment of Owmer Investment	-33,427.93
Retained Earnings	22,501.87
Net Income	3,107.09
Total Equity	-7,818.97
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	9,661.01

TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

(the "Principal"), has
ority to provide telecommunications services in the State of Tennessee; and
4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as amended, the Principal is ity and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed in any enforcement de Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on behalf of the
INSURANCE COMPANY
the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, has agreed to with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code
cipal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENNESSEE, in otated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twenty thousand of America to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetary sanction excessors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under Title 65 of keting Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligation we bind each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presents.
day of <u>APRIL</u> , 2009, and shall be continuous; provided, however, that each a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force, ne aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or actions under this 0.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days written notice of mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability that may ellation.
SURETY
INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY
Name of Surety
ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FL, NEWARK, NJ 07102
Address of Surety
SIGNATURE OF SURETY AGENT
ValourAber
Name: VALERIE ABER
Title: ATTORNEY - IN - FACT
Address of Surety Agent: ONE NEWARK CENTER
20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NJ 07102

THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF Brack Ou
Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Scott Ray Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the foregoing bond on behalf of Awarigan Internet Sales Coron of and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same. WIFINESS TO THE MY Commission Express: The Nessee Tan Zindian Sales Coron of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Scott Ray Notary Public Scott Ray No
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY
STATE OF ARIZONA COUNTY OF MARICOPA
Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared VALERIE ABER with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the foregoing bond on behalf of INSURANCE COMPANY the within named Surety, a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and that he as such an individual being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing bond, by signing the name of the corporation by himself and as such individual. WITNESS my hand and seal this 1ST day of APRIL , 2009.
My Commission Expires: JUNE 4, 2012 XXXX Length Mestral
Notary Public OFFICIAL SEAL KERRY J. NESBITT NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Arizona
APPROVAL AND INDORSEMENT MARICOPA COUNTY My Comm. Expires June 4, 2012
This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing bond and found the same to be sufficient and in conformity to law, that the sureties on the same are good and worth the penalty thereof, and that the same has been filed with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority, State of Tennessee, this day of, 20
Name: Title:

Tel (973) 624-7200

200 COWER OF ATTORNE 1 INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark. New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

VALERIE ABER, WAYNE GUTCHES

Phoenix, AZ.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

ISt

day of APPIL, 2009

Maria H. Seranco

Assistant Secretary



BOND RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of Bond No. BUIFSU0500512
Dated 1st day of April 2009
AISG, Inc. , as Principal, and
INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as Surety, in favor of
It is understood and agreed that the bond is changed or revised in the particulars checked below:
✓ Name of Principal changed to:
America Internet Sales Group, Inc.
Amount of Bond changed from
to
Other
Said bond shall be subject to all its terms, conditions and limitations, except as herein expressly
modified. This bond Rider shall become effective as of April 1st, 2009
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused
its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed this 28th day of April , 2009.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Valerie Aber Attorney-in-Fact